PRINTED: 02/28/2019 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION  (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULT A. BUILDIN		CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		34G027	B. WING _		<del></del>	02/	19/2019
NAME OF PE	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			174	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 4 HOOTS DRIVE INSTON-SALEM, NC 27107		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	(	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD E CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
E 007	and maintain an emethat must be reviewed annually. The plan must be reviewed to the facility an emergency; and discluding delegations plans.**  *Note: ["Persons at must be reviewed." *Note: ["Persons at must be reviewed." *Packet. HHAFQHC, or ESRD factor and the facility. The facility is assed on review of interviews, the facility. Emergency Prepared specific current inform of all clients residing. The finding is:  Review on 2/19/19 of contained within the "RHA Health Service Operations Plan" day the person centered residing in the home. Interviews on 2/19/19 are trained to utilize manual regarding climeeds for emergency. Further interviews retake the home's (Lakelian annual regarding climeeds for emergency.)	The [facility] must develop ergency preparedness plan ed, and updated at least nust do the following:]  Slient population, including, rsons at-risk; the type of has the ability to provide in continuity of operations, s of authority and succession isk" does not apply to: ASC, A, CORF, CMCH, RHC, slities.]  not met as evidenced by: facility records and y failed to assure the dness Plan (EPP) contained mation relative to the needs in the home (Lakewood).  If the facility's EPP manual home (Lakewood) and titled is Lakewood Emergency ted October 2017, revealed plans (PCPs) for all clients	E	007			
ABORATORY		/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATUR	 E		TITLE		(X6) DATE

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (\*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		34G027	B. WING	B. WING		02/	19/2019
NAME OF PE	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		•	1	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 74 HOOTS DRIVE VINSTON-SALEM, NC 27107		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
E 007	Continued From page		E	007			
W 227	disabilities profession had not updated all cl (Lakewood) EPP mar the QIDP verified upd information should be home's (Lakewood) Epersons unfamiliar wi appropriate, safe care evacuation.  INDIVIDUAL PROGR CFR(s): 483.440(c)(4  The individual program objectives necessary as identified by the compared to	contained within the EPP manual to enable th each client to provide during an emergency  AM PLAN	W	227			
	Based on observatio interview, the facility for centered plans (PCPs #5, #6) and 1 non-sar objective training to medication administration administration findings are:  A. Client #1's PCP dieserview.	failed to assure the person (s) for 3 sampled clients (#1, mpled client (#9) included neet the clients' identified meal preparation, self ation and self help skills.					
	medications. For example, and the survey throughout the survey	reparation or feeding himself mple:  e group home (Rockcreek)  i 2/18/19 to 2/19/19 revealed from room to room in the					

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		1 ` ′	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		34G027	B. WING			02/	19/2019
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		•	1	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 74 HOOTS DRIVE VINSTON-SALEM, NC 27107	•	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL .SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
W 227	with puzzles and play different buttons to illi dinner and breakfast placed food on client client would take the shis mouth repeating user Further observation of administration, reveausing hand gel and pusouffle cup. Further of dinner and 2/19/19 at prepare food items in place the items on the Review on 2/19/19 of 4/25/18 revealed the objectives for tooth bractivity, communication participating in medic review revealed the odiet of minced consist Review of the adaptive dated 4/2/18 revealed to perform meal preparasistance of staff.  Interview with staff or did not have a prograp preparation. Interview qualified disabilities in (QIDP) further verified training to use the food independent living skip preparation and identical 2. Observation on 2/1 assistance client #1 of the staff of the s	nuously standing by, playing cit sounds and light. During meal observations staff #1's adaptive spoon and the spoon and place the bite into until he finished his meals. In 2/19/19 during medication aled staff to assist client #1 in unching his pills into a bservations on 2/18/19 at a breakfast revealed staff to the food processor and to be table for client #1.  I client #1's PCP dated client to have training rushing, choosing a leisure on, shampooing hair and ation administration. Further lient have a 2000 calorie tency with double portions. It is behavior inventory (ABI) the client to have the ability aration activities with the at 2/19/19 revealed client #1 m to participate in meal of on 2/19/19 with the attellectual professional diclient #1 could benefit from and processor to increase his	W	227			

	OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		LE CONSTRUCTION	\ , ,	E SURVEY IPLETED
		34G027	B. WING		02	2/19/2019
	NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  SCOTTHURST I & II   (X4) ID PREFIX TAG  (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)  W 227  Continued From page 3 punched medication from a bubble pack. Staff was observed to then feed the client his probiotic pill whole, mixed in applesauce. Observation on 2/18/19 during dinner and 2/19/19 during breakfast revealed staff to load the client's adaptive spoon and offer it to client #1 who then took the spoon placed the food in his mouth. This was repeated until the client had finished the meal.					
PREFIX	(EACH DEFICIEN	NCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	PREFIX	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE A	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
W 227	punched medication was observed to the pill whole, mixed in 2/18/19 during dinn breakfast revealed adaptive spoon and took the spoon place was repeated until the meal.  Record review for can ABI dated 7/1/18 administration of me "places pill in mouth record did not reveat training for client #1 Interview with staff been instructed to fe #1 since he sometimes can a progressed.  B. Client #6's PCP of preparation.  Observations in the throughout the surve client #6 to participalitying activities. Client wind pill wind pill progressed.	n from a bubble pack. Staff en feed the client his probiotic applesauce. Observation on er and 2/19/19 during staff to load the client's I offer it to client #1 who then sed the food in his mouth. This	W 22			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION  (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		1 ' '		CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		34G027	B. WING			02/	19/2019
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		•	1	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 74 HOOTS DRIVE VINSTON-SALEM, NC 27107	•	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
W 227	4/18/18 revealed train making his bed, clear brushing, a money of behavior support plar episodes. Further reva minced diet with do review of the PCP revalor to address meal preposed to inclusive the client to have particular various tasks to inclusive pitcher, using a knife dishwasher, preparing garbage, folding tower his room and sweeping linterview on 2/19/19 did not have a prograp processor. Further into QIDP and substantiate revealed client #6 commeal preparation to infliving skills and identification of the home between 4: client #5 to assist in the preparation, use the folients' food, sweep, point to alert staff a premoved slices of load	client #6's PCP dated ning objectives to address ing dishes after eating, tooth objective to identify bills and a n (BSP) to decrease agitated iew revealed the client eats uble portions. Subsequent realed no training objectives aration.  ABI dated 3/30/18 revealed tial independence with de pouring from a small for cutting, using the g a beverage, emptying els and sheets, straightening ng floors.  with staff revealed client #6 m to use the food terview on 2/19/19 with the eled by an ABI dated 3/30/18 and benefit from training in increase his independent fied needs in the PCP.  p skill needs identified in her ms conducted on 2/18/19 in 30 PM to 5:55 PM revealed he kitchen with meal food processor to blend gather items and at one	W	2227			

AND PLAN O	OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	, ,	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
		34G027	B. WING		02/19/2019
	NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  SCOTTHURST I & II   SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PREFIX TAG  WAS 27  Continued From page 5  verbally engaged with the surveyor and staff, she easily performed the tasks with minimal staff direction.  Morning observations conducted on 2/19/19 in the home between 7:30 AM to 9:00 AM revealed client #5 to assist in the kitchen with meal preparation tasks, to retrieve items in the home		,		
PREFIX	(EACH DEFICIE	NCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	PREFIX	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO	D BE COMPLETION
W 227	verbally engaged weasily performed the direction.  Morning observation the home between client #5 to assist in preparation tasks, and take the items Further observation verbally engaged weasily performed the direction.  Interviews conduct and 2/19/19 reveal the kitchen and wo Interview on 2/18/1 revealed client #5 I folding towels at the socially engaging we review on 2/19/19 1/9/19 revealed for meat dish, iron shir Further review of cenjoys listening to Walkman, talking of getting attention, getting a	with the surveyor and staff, she he tasks with minimal staff ons conducted on 2/19/19 in 7:30 AM to 9:00 AM revealed in the kitchen with meal to retrieve items in the home to the group home's van. In severaled while client #5 with the surveyor and staff, she he tasks with minimal staff and with client #5 on 2/18/19 and 2/19/19 with staff (2) likes helping out in the kitchen, e vocational center and enjoys	W 227		

	OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′	LE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
		34G027	B. WING		02/19/2019
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE  174 HOOTS DRIVE  WINSTON-SALEM, NC 27107	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES NCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPR DEFICIENCY)	JLD BE COMPLETION
W 227	list for the store, an schedule.  Interview on 2/19/19 #5 enjoys socially e have met her meal informal programing interview with the Cobenefit from addition.  D. Client #9's self-hawere not utilized.  Afternoon observation the home between client #9 to sit in the walk around the din the kitchen area and of loaf bread and coslices of bread as society of bread as society of the company of the company of the client subsequence of the	d order inventory, y needed items for shopping d make her own daily  9 with the QIDP verified client engaging with others and may preparation goals through g conducted by staff. Further eIDP verified client #5 could nal formal objectives.  The prediction of the whole shows a several whole slices on the exited the kitchen area. Sions between 5:35 PM to 5:45 #5 to place all client clothing client's place settings on the equent observations at 5:50 #9 to sit at the dining table meal.  The predictions of the whole shows a setting on the equent observations at 5:50 #9 to sit at the dining table meal.  The conducted on 2/19/19 in 7:30 AM to 9:00 AM revealed to be home's living room areas, to be eat breakfast, to dispose of the client finished eating,	W 22	7	

(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA

PRINTED: 02/28/2019 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

(X3) DATE SURVEY

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENC AND PLAN OF CORRECTIC			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED				
		34G027	B. WING _			02/	19/2019
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SCOTTHURST I & II	SUPPLIER		·	1	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 74 HOOTS DRIVE VINSTON-SALEM, NC 27107		
	ACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	X	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
wash fact tasks, ide and a bel client #9' identify were held review of the follow actitivities operate of additional EVACUA CFR(s): 4  The facility quarterly  This STA Based of records a quarterly required.  Review of (Rockcree evacuation were held review perevealed 11/7/18 and personners)	entify coins, in havior supports PCP reveal arranged of client #9's and hobbies dishwasher, on 2/18/19 around the out the home wing room an QIDP verified I formal train TION DRILL 183.470(i)(1) ty must hold for each shi may be a coincided from 18/15 on 18	ning, rinse dishes, stay on remove dishes from table out plan. Further review of led she needs assistance to danger information signs.  ABI updated 6/5/18 revealed obysical recreation, leisure as, personal awareness, aundry, and vacuum.  With staff (1) revealed client dining room area and and mostly sits in the leas. Interview on 2/19/19 It client #9 could benefit from ling objectives.  S  evacuation drills at least fit of personnel.  not met as evidenced by: acility fire evacuation, the facility failed to conduct all shifts of personnel as	W 2				

A. BUILDING	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
34G027 B. WING	02/19/2019	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  SCOTTHURST I & II  STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE  174 HOOTS DRIVE  WINSTON-SALEM, NC 27107		
(X4) ID SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)  TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
W 440  Continued From page 8 revealed there were no second shift fire drill for the fourth quarter of the review year and no third shift fire drill for the second quarter of the review period.  Interview with the qualified intellectual disabilities professional (QIDP) verified that evacuation drills for the second and third shift personnel were not conducted quarterly for the review year. Therefore, the facility failed to hold evacuation drills for each quarter for each shift of personnel, during the review year as required.  W 448  EVACUATION DRILLS CFR(s): 483.470(i)(2)(iv)  The facility must investigate all problems with evacuation drills, including accidents.  This STANDARD is not met as evidenced by: Based on review of records and interview, the facility failed to investigate all problems with fire drills including the reason for the extended time needed for home evacuation. The finding is:  Review on 2/19/19 of all fire drills conducted at the home (Lakewood) during the 2/2018 to 2/2019 time period revealed staff had documented extended times to evacuate clients in the home. Further review of the facility's fire drill reports revealed if an evacuation exceeded three minutes, the facility must institute additional procedures for a plan of action. Continued review revealed the following fire drills conducted during the 2/2018 to 1/2019 time period:  1/15/19 - 7:04 minutes - 2nd shift - 2 staff - 6 clients		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION  (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING				(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		34G027	B. WING _			02/	19/2019
NAME OF PR	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			1	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 74 HOOTS DRIVE VINSTON-SALEM, NC 27107		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	X	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
W 448	clients 11/8/18 - 3:30 minutes clients 10/23/18 - 3:05 minute clients 9/13/18 - 5:48 minute clients 8/6/18 - 2:49 minutes clients 7/10/18 - 0 minutes de staff - 6 clients 6/27/18 - 0 minutes de staff - 6 clients 5/10/18 - 2:57 minute clients 4/5/18 - 3:00 minutes 3/5/18 - 6:57 minutes 2/6/18 - 4:00 minutes Interview on 2/19/19 of drill evacuations at the experiences difficultie evacuate the home (L interviews revealed stand submit document regarding fire drill eva home (Lakewood).  Interview with the qua professional (QIDP) of written documentation for the extended fire of (Lakewood). Further if confirmed the need to causing the delayed ex	es - 3rd shift - 1 staff - 6  s - 1st shift - 2 staff - 6  es - 2nd shift - 2 staff - 6  s - 3rd shift - 2 staff - 6  - 2nd shift - 1 staff - 6  - 1st shift - 2 staff - 6  - 1st shift - 2 staff - 6 clients  - 3rd shift - 1 staff - 6 clients  - 1st shift - 2 staff - 6 clients  - 1st shift - 2 staff - 6 clients  - 1st shift - 2 staff - 6 clients  - 1st shift - 1 staff - 6 clients  - 1st shift - 2 staff - 6 clients  - 1st shift - 1 staff - 6 clients  - 1st shift - 1 staff - 6 clients  - 1st shift - 1 staff - 6 clients  - 1st shift - 1 staff - 6 clients  - 1st shift - 1 staff - 6 clients  - 1st shift - 1 staff - 6 clients  - 1st shift - 1 staff - 6 clients  - 1st shift - 1 staff - 6 clients  - 1st shift - 1 staff - 6 clients  - 1st shift - 1 staff - 6 clients  - 1st shift - 1 staff - 6 clients  - 1st shift - 1 staff - 6 clients  - 1st shift - 1 staff - 6 clients  - 1st shift - 1 staff - 6 clients  - 1st shift - 1 staff - 6 clients  - 1st shift - 1 staff - 6 clients  - 1st shift - 1 staff - 6 clients  - 1st shift - 1 staff - 6 clients  - 1st shift - 1 staff - 6 clients  - 1st shift - 1 staff - 6 clients  - 1st shift - 1 staff - 6 clients  - 1st shift - 1 staff - 6 clients  - 1st shift - 1 staff - 6 clients  - 1st shift - 1 staff - 6 clients  - 1st shift - 1 staff - 6 clients  - 1st shift - 1 staff - 6 clients  - 1st shift - 1 staff - 6 clients  - 1st shift - 1 staff - 6 clients  - 1st shift - 1 staff - 6 clients  - 1st shift - 1 staff - 6 clients  - 1st shift - 1 staff - 6 clients  - 1st shift - 1 staff - 6 clients  - 1st shift - 1 staff - 6 clients  - 1st shift - 1 staff - 6 clients  - 1st shift - 1 staff - 6 clients  - 1st shift - 1 staff - 6 clients  - 1st shift - 1 staff - 6 clients  - 1st shift - 1 staff - 6 clients  - 1st shift - 1 staff - 6 clients  - 1st shift - 1 staff - 6 clients  - 1st shift - 1 staff - 6 clients  - 1st shift - 1 staff - 6 clients  - 1st shift - 1 staff - 6 clients  - 1st shift - 1	W	1448			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION  (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULT A. BUILDI	LTIPLE CONSTRUCTION DING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		34G027	B. WING_			02/	19/2019
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			1	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 74 HOOTS DRIVE VINSTON-SALEM, NC 27107		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	x	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD E CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
W 449 W 449	This STANDARD is rate Based on record revifacility failed to assure taken regarding evace non-sampled client (#Review of the facility on 2/19/19 revealed within the past year darefused to evacuate conducted on 3rd shift during first shift include emergency prepared Drill" conducted on 2/revealed client #3 refused client #3 refused the destination. Or requires minimal assist Review of client #3's dated 8/29/18 did not and safety in evacuate (BSP) dated 8/22/18 dataget behavior of nor not include directives refusing to evacuate of During an interview of intellectual disabilities confirmed there is no	stigate all problems with take corrective action.  not met as evidenced by: ew and staff interview, the experience action was uation during fire drills for 1 is. The finding is:  (Rockwell) fire drill records of 10 evacuation drills ocumented client #3  Two of the four drills were in the other two drills were in the ocumentation for an incess (EP) "Live Disaster 3/19 at 3:50 pm which used to evacuate to the client #3 is ambulatory and stance in evacuating. Person centered plan (PCP) include a program for fire ion. A behavior support plan revealed client #3 has a incompliance. The BSP did to support client #3 with during fire or disaster drills. In 2/19/19 the qualified	W 2 W 2				